
Communities Scrutiny 
Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 8 February 2021
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting

Distribution:
Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Barry Clark, 
Carla Denyer, Martin Fodor, Margaret Hickman, Matt Melias, Graham Morris and Jon Wellington

Issued by: Bronwen Falconer, Democratic Services
City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 9037786
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 29 January 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

(Pages 6 - 12)

5. Action Tracker 
To follow.

6. Chair's Business 

7. Public Forum 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday 2nd February.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
5th February.

8. Waste: Themes of a new strategy 

(Pages 13 - 28)

9. Future Parks 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Communities Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

(Pages 29 - 89)

10. Estate Safety 

(Pages 90 - 98)

11. Community Safety Partnership Needs Analysis Update 

(Pages 99 - 104)

12. 
[...]
 groups behalf. 
• If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 

your statement will be noted by Members. 
 
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings  

 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission

7 December 2020 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Jon Wellington, Donald Alexander, 
Barry Clark, Graham Morris, Matt Melias, Martin Fodor and Carla Denyer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for Absence

No apologies were received from the Communities Scrutiny Commission. The Growth and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission were invited for the joint item on Decarbonisation of Residential Properties, and 
apologies were received from Councillors Breckels, Brain, Brook and Weston.

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations were received.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the CSC meeting held on 15th October 2020 were approved.

5. Action Tracker

The Action Tracker was noted. The action around consideration of the Bristol Impact Fund remained 
outstanding.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Chair's Business

The Chair noted that the meeting had a full agenda, and that the meeting was to proceed on the 
assumption that all reports had been read in full.

7. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here. 

Suzanne Audrey asked two supplementary questions directed at representatives of the Jubilee Pool 
working group, asking for a response to the Mayor’s comment on the conclusions made by the group, and 
requesting an update that could be provided to the community. It was agreed that these questions were 
best responded to by individuals rather than on behalf of the Communities Scrutiny Commission. 

A high number of public forum questions and statements were received in regard to HMOs and Licensing, 
and these were addressed in the relevant item. The Chair noted the volume of questions and thanked the 
Officers for the detailed responses provided.

Councillor Clive Stevens thanked officers for the comprehensive answers provided to his public forum 
questions, and asked to continue discussions outside of the meeting. This was agreed.

Andrew Waller presented his Public Forum statement on the HMO SPD as it related to enforcement. 

Councillor Clive Stevens presented his Public Forum statement on the data collection around 
enforcement.

The additional public forum questions and statements were noted by the Commission.

RESOLVED; That Jubilee Pool working group representatives respond to Public Forum supplementary 
questions, with the response copied to Chair of Communities Scrutiny Commission; and

That the Public Forum be noted.

8. Decarbonisation of Residential Properties

The Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration and the Sustainable City and Climate Change Service 
Manager introduced the Decarbonisation of Residential Properties item. The published paper outlined the 
programme to decarbonise homes to achieve the city goals of carbon neutrality. The paper also 
highlighted cross cutting opportunities, such as the City Leap Energy Partnership, and the differing 
workstreams within Social Housing and Private Housing. 

Page 7

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b27006/Public%20Forum%207%20Dec%2020%2007th-Dec-2020%2017.00%20Communities%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Service Manager for Planned Programmes outlined the work undertaken within the Social Housing 
stock. Bristol compared well with other Local Authorities, with 70% of the housing stock listed as EPC 
rating A-C, however existing programmes were not forecast to achieve carbon neutrality by 2030, and this 
had prompted consideration of a number of different initiatives. Pilots for 2021 were planned with 
learning to be shared across teams and the region. A tenant advisory service was also created to support 
tenants in increasing efficiency and lowering costs. 

The Programme Manager for Energy Service outlined the delivery work undertaken in Private Housing. 
Bristol was in a relatively good position, having reduced carbon emissions across the city by 23%, which 
was above the national average. Some supply chain problems were encountered with the Green Homes 
Grant voucher scheme, and WECA had commissioned a research piece to help stimulate this. A local bid 
had been submitted to The Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme (LADS) for retrofitting 
across the city. A support service for fuel poverty was also commissioned, and a Fuel Poverty action plan 
was developed to sit alongside the decarbonisation strategy.

Members were invited to ask questions.

Me
[...]
and Licensing.  

The Service Manager for the Private Housing Sector provided an overview of how teams within Bristol 
City Council worked to manage Houses of Multiple Occupancy. The provided report contained 
information on property licensing, enforcement on both licensed and unlicensed HMOs, planning 
controls, and related issues such as waste and noise. The number of HMOs in Bristol had risen since 2011, 
with an impact on the private rented sector and local communities. As a result the Council had introduced 
measures to improve standards in property licensing and new planning controls through Article 4 and the 
recent SPD. These were not interdependent, which could give the impression that work was not joined 
up. Officers noted that the impact of these measures may take time to demonstrate. Both Planning and 
Housing teams were willing to work together in sharing data and improving standards.

Members were invited to ask questions.

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members asked whether core cities and the LGA had been engaged on this as a national issue. Officers 
confirmed this had been brought to the Core Cities Private Housing Group which recognised this as a 
common problem but noted some concern over whether there would be unintended consequences in 
linking Planning and Licensing.

Members queried why enforcement in property appeared to be treated more leniently than other types 
of fine incurring behaviours. Officers stated that enforcement action within housing resources had to be 
focused on the worst offenders. However, landlords were frequently taken to court where necessary and 
a recent example was provided. There was a delay in the court process at the time. Tenants also had their 
own recourse, and Bristol City Council would support and encourage tenants with rent repayment orders. 
Unlicensed landlords could not evict tenants.

Members noted the points raised in the Public Forum statements around enforcement and whether the 
team was sufficiently resourced. Officers provided a breakdown of the resources available and focus; 
prioritisation was given to statutory obligations. One of the benefits of increasing the number of licensed 
properties was ensuring that landlords were identifiable and therefore faster action could be taken. 

The property licencing scheme was cost neutral and was accounted and paid for through licensing 
enforcement, but could not be used for other funded activities.

Members asked for clarification of enforcement powers, particularly around identifying responsibility for, 
for example, waste issues in rented properties. Officers stated that responsibility lies with the actions of 
the individual; the person who deposited waste is responsible, but once a tenant moves out the landlord 
is obliged to address the waste where it is necessary to do so. 

Members asked for Officers thoughts on what would be welcomed to help empower the teams 
addressing the issues. Officers suggested that a simplification of the existing legislative framework in 
order to enable action to be taken at speed would be beneficial. 

Members asked how much of the funds generated through fines would be returned to Bristol City 
Council. These funds would not be returned to Bristol City Council once the case had proceeded through 
Courts. However, a new power under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 allowed for civil penalties that 
applied to property licensing and income was ringfenced for enforcement activities.

Members asked how many times the enforcement power listed under paragraphs 22.4-22.7 
(enforcement) and 23.10 (EPA) had been utilised. Officers agreed to provide this information.

Members noted the valid points raised through the Public Forum statements. Officers agreed to review 
these and provide comments.

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair suggested that the topic be reconsidered for Scrutiny in a future municipal year. This was 
noted. It is not confined to
[...]
Bristol was the first city in the UK to 
announce an Ecological Emergency in February 2020, with the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
programme brought to Cabinet later in the year. This sits within the One City approach. A full action plan 
was anticipated by March 2021.

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members requested sight of the draft Ecological Emergency paper to be shared with the Commission for 
comment prior to the finalised document progressing to Cabinet. This was agreed.

Members noted that Bristol City Council conducted a trial on being glyphosate free in some areas across 
the city. The conclusion was not to end its use, but there is now a One City target to reduce its use. 
Officers stated that options are being reviewed to meet this target.

Members requested consideration of the use of leaf blowers due to the impact on biodiversity. The noise 
could also negatively affect people with autism. The Cabinet Member noted these concerns.

A member raised the issue of fly tipping and habitat. The Cabinet Member noted this. Officers added that 
the appearance of some spaces that were deliberately being left to support biodiversity gave the 
erroneous impression that the land was ‘neglected’.

Members asked if there were opportunities to be more pro-active, particularly in supporting insect life. It 
was confirmed that insects as pollinators are high on the agenda, and the Cabinet Member noted the 
point for further consideration. This is a collaborative approach and input had been sought from 
organisations such as Avon Wildlife Trust and the National History Consortium.

The Cabinet Member and Officers were thanked for their attendance and the discussion.

RESOLVED; That the draft Ecological Emergency action plan paper be shared with the Commission for 
comment prior to the finalised document progressing to Cabinet; and

That the Cabinet Member note the comments raised by Members for consideration alongside the 
Ecological Emergency action plan.

11.CSC Performance Report: Q2

The Performance report was noted for information. The Chair noted that the impact of Covid-19 had 
affected some Key Performance Indicators.

12.Work Programme

The Work Programme was noted for information.

Page 12



Communities Scrutiny Commission 8 February 2020

Communities Scrutiny Commission 
8 February 2021

Report of: Executive Director of Growth and Regeneration

Title: Waste: Themes of New Waste Strategy

Ward: City-wide

Officers Presenting Report: Ken Lawson, Nick Carter

Recommendation:

- That the Communities Scrutiny Commission note and comment on the themes and targets for 
the development of a new Waste Strategy
 
- That the Communities Scrutiny Commission provide feedback on their key priorities for the new 
Waste Strategy

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCES

Financial Outlook

Scrutiny update - Waste Strategy 

Themes

Feb 2021

P
age 14



RESOURCES

Financial Outlook

Background

Waste and Recycling 

• Leading English Core City with Recycling rate of 47.5% in 2018/19;

• Undertake 15m doorstep collections per year;

• Offer full suite of material on recycling collection;

• Collect 182,000 tonnes of municipal waste with 87,000 tonnes of recycling; 

• New reuse shop  at Avonmouth and further shop at new Hartcliffe Reuse & 

Recycling Centre;

• Long Term treatment contracts in place for residual waste.

Street Cleansing

• Award winning litter campaign and community promotions;

• Investment in equipment and  support for local communities;

• Big Tidy intervention project;

Overarching Strategies 

• One City Plan 

• One City Climate Strategy 

• Towards a Zero Waste Bristol: Waste and Resource Management Strategy

P
age 15



RESOURCES

Financial Outlook

•Reduce Waste - Reduce the amount of 

food waste going into residual waste 

(black bin) from almost 40% to 10% by 

2025

•Reduce Waste - Send less than 5% of 
residual untreated municipal waste to 

landfill by 2030

•Increasing value - Increase t
[...]
/A

Recommendation:
For Scrutiny to comment on the Bristol Future Parks Accelerator Fund project.

The significant issues in the report are:

In June 2019 Bristol City Council Parks and Green Spaces Service was granted £900,000 from the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund to run a 2-year innovation project aimed at:

Finding the right model that delivers high quality and sustainable parks and green space for
Bristol; Contributing to the One City Plan: ‘everyone has access to an excellent quality green 
space within 10 minutes’ walk from home’ by 2036; And informing the emerging Parks and 
Green Space Strategy

This report will update on the progress of the project and discuss the next steps 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Communities Scrutiny Commission 8 February 2020

1. Summary
1. In 2008 when the Parks and Green Space Strategy was adopted it identified that circa £80 

million of investment was required to enable the city’s parks and green spaces to reach an 
excellent standard. Since 2008 the service has secured circa £13 million to invest in parks and 
green spaces.  

2. Following the period of austerity in 2010 this saw Local Government budgets being significantly 
reduced. The budget allocated to the parks and green spaces service saw the budget reduced 
from £5.96 million to £4 Million; approximately a 33% reduction.

3. Through the Quality of Life survey we have seen the satisfaction in the quality of Bristol’s Parks 
decline over this period, from 83% in 2013 to 72% in 2019, with satisfaction only 53% in our 
10% most deprived neighbourhoods (data captured from the Quality of Life report 2019/2020).

4. A project team led by Bristol City Council secured funding in 2019 from the Future Parks 
Accelerator Fund (National Trust, Heritage Lottery and the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government) to pilot new approaches to sustaining the City’s Parks and transform the 
way we manage parks and green spaces.

5. The project delivery (which has been affecte
[...]
m in what format the additional documentation will be 
submitted. 
Electronic 

Please now attach any supporting documents. 

When you have completed the form click the submit button to submit the form to the server. You can 
view what you have entered by clicking the draft print button above. 

Page 65



Future Parks Accelerator

Extension Funding Application Form (Draft)

Please answer the following questions as fully as possible, taking into account the word limits in 
brackets. Please provide as much detail and evidence as you can, as this will help us to build the case 
for your extension funding. 

Future Parks Accelerator remains a strategic priority for our organisations and we very much hope 
for a positive outcome from our extension funding application, however it is important to note that 
your application will be entering a highly competitive funding environment. You must present a 
convincing case for investment that clearly demonstrates the progress you have made so far and 
shows that you have a clear plan in place to secure a healthy and sustainable future for your P&GS. 

A process map is attached to this document for your reference. 

Please seek support from your Account Manager during this process, it is their role to help and 
advise you. If you have any questions or concerns, you can also contact 
Eleanor.Potter@futureparks.org.uk.

The deadline for submission is Friday 7th August 2020. Please submit your application forms and any 
attachments to Georgina.Harvey@futureparks.org.uk.

1. Please tell us about your FPA project to date: 

Key: Expressions of Interest (EOI)
Parks and Green Spaces (P&GS)
Bristol and Bath Parks Foundation (BBPF)

a) What have you achieved so far? [500 words]  
Our approach is to re-position the park service politically and societally, attracting new 
partnerships and investment – delivering change at the heart of decision making within the 
council and how the city works together to achieve better parks.  In February 
[...]
ith North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Councils.

Initial proposals include:

 BNSSG CCG system plan to 2021 (including Integrated Care Systems progress, and Covid-19 recovery plans); 
 Stroke services programme

15th March 2021, 11.15am

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny Commission)

Agenda to be informed by JHOSC and any proposed substantial changes to health services brought to the Sub-
Committee’s attention. 

Initial proposals include:

 Public Health Update
 Health Scrutiny Working Group Report – Response from the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body
 Drug and Alcohol Strategy
 The Priory; Banksy Ward update

25th February 2021, 2pm

P
age 140


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Waste: Themes of a new strategy
	Waste Strategy Presentation Scrutiny

	9 Future Parks
	Appendix 1. HLF parks accelerator full application
	Appendix 2. FPA Extension Funding Application
	Appendix 3 - EqIA Full Form - Bristol Future Parks Pilot
	Appendix 4. Bristol Future Parks work to January 2021
	Appendix 5. Site Selection Process for the Future Parks Expressions of Interest Phase 1

	10 Estate Safety
	11 Community Safety Partnership Needs Analysis Update
	12 Corporate Risk Register Q3
	Q3 20-21 - Corporate Risk Report
	Q3 20-21 - Appendix A Corporate Risk Summary Report

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Commission
8 February 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Anthony Negus (Chair), Jo Sergeant (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Barry Clark,
Carla Denyer, Martin Fodor, Margaret Hickman, Matt Melias and Graham Morris

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Wellington; Councillor Phipps attended as a delegate.
3. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received.
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
An amendment was noted for the minutes of 7th December 2020 on page 8 where a request was made
for additional information regarding heat pumps and long term cost. It was agreed this would be
highlighted and added to the Action Tracker.
The minutes were otherwise approved as an accurate record.
RESOLVED; That the identified corrections to the Minutes of 7th December 2020 be made, at which
point the Minutes be considered approved.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Action Tracker
The Minutes and Action Tracker noted that there was an expectation that the Ecological Emergency paper
would be available for Scrutiny by March 2021. It was clarified that this was the anticipated timeline only
and would be available at a later date. The Chair agreed to write to the Cabinet Member with
responsibility for the Climate Emergency to clarify the details.
Further information around the Bristol Impact Fund was received. The Chair observed that one of the
intended aims was noted as using simpler language, but felt this had not been achieved in the submitted
papers.
RESOLVED; That the Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Commission write to the Cabinet Member with
responsibility for Climate Emergency to clarify details of input around the Ecological Emergency paper.
6. Chair's Business
The Chair noted that one of the written responses to a Public Forum question suggested that a Freedom
of Information Act request would be required, and queried why this would be necessary.
RESOLVED; That Officers clarify why it would be necessary to address a Public Forum question
regarding Enforcement through the Freedom of Information Act.
7. Public Forum
Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.




Andrew Waller submitted four Public Forum questions and received written responses, and spoke
to a submitted Public Forum statement regarding enforcement around noise complaints.
David Redgewell spoke to a submitted Public Forum statement regarding Community Toilets and
graffiti removal.
The Chair suggested that questions raised within Public Forum statements should be referred to
the appropriate officers for comment and response.

RESOLVED; That questions raised within the Public Forum statements be referred to relevant Officers
for a response; and
That the Public Forum be noted.
8. Waste: Themes of a new strategy

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Waste Strategic Client Manager delivered the presentation on themes to be included in a future
planned Waste Strategy for Bristol. Key points raised included:








Officers emphasised that reducing waste was a key mechanism for reducing carbon. Targets
included the aim to reduce waste to below 150kg per person per year. This was a challenge in any
circumstance, and the impact of Covid-19 had meant that residual waste increased.
A number of themes for the Waste Strategy were outlined. Priorities included improving civic
pride within communities and improving enforcement powers by linking through different
organisations (for example, Universities and student groups).
A key take-away for a future strategy was that a single approach would not be appropriate for all
the needs across Bristol. A ‘village’ effect (which refers to a place-based workforce approach) was
being explored.
A process diagram on fly tipping was provided.

Commission Members commented and raised questions regarding the report.








The Chair noted that the issue of waste management and the development of a strategy had been
an area of interest for the Commission, with the possibility of an Inquiry Day previously raised, and
agreed to send notes of Commission lead discussions to Officers for reference. Further
consideration of a Waste Inquiry Day as part of future work programming was agreed.
Bristol performed well against core cities for recycling, and Officers believed this was due to the
city making some difficult decisions at an early stage, including early introduction of fortnightly
collections.
Members made a number of suggestions for future consideration, which Officers noted. These
included:
o a communication campaign around addressing dog waste mess.
o laundry schemes for reusable nappies and consideration of nappy recycling.
o joined up working between Waste and Parks departments to address waste clearance
holistically.
o joined up working between the Travel and Waste departments as part of Livable
Neighbourhoods strategies to address collection on streets.
o engaging with local groups and community involvement. The Chair was aware of some
groups to draw to Officers’ attention.
It was noted that recycling was more difficult to extract from flats and high rise blocks. This was
planned to be addressed through Planning mechanisms.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk










Members were aware of missed collections of food waste, which Officers encouraged residents to
report. A new reporting mechanism was introduced in October 2020 but it had been found that
this was not user friendly. Officers were examining improvements for this.
Members queried the methodology for achieving targets, particularly around partnership working.
Officers emphasised that this was key to any waste strategy.
Members suggested working with other local authorities to develop an infrastructure to address
plastics disposal. Some conversations were taking place with Mayoral involvement although
procurement of a consortium initiative would be likely to take some time.
Members suggested working with businesses to address packaging waste. It was anticipated that
future initiatives from Central Government would have an impact on this area
Electronic waste was raised and confirmed that disposal would form part of the strategy.
Members queried the progress in eliminating plastic. Following the decision to undertake this
work in 2020 a group action plan was created but progress stalled following Covid-19. There was a
plan in place to continue this once there was capacity to do so.

RESOLVED; That notes of discussions held between the Commission leads would be sent to Officers for
reference; and
That further consideration of a Waste Inquiry Day be raised as part of future work programming for the
2021/22 year; and
That Officers note the issues raised by Members for consideration as part of a new Waste Strategy.
9. Future Parks
The Head of Service - Natural & Marine Environment, and Future Parks Programme Manager delivered a
presentation on the progress of the Future Parks Project.






This project aimed to ensure the sustainability of Bristol Parks in the years to come with the
development of a 25 year strategy. Data analysis had found that Parks brought a £300million per
annum benefit. Partnership working across sectors was in place, and a volunteer database had
been developed. A diagram showing the relationship between Parks and stakeholders was
provided.
Covid-19 had impacted the progress of the project and amendments were being discussed with
the funding partners.
It was noted that some workstreams previously raised (e.g. Environment and Workforce Change)
had been removed as they would form business as usual within existing teams.
It was confirmed that the Clifton Downs were out of scope for the project as council owned sites
were being prioritised.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

















Volunteering would feature as part of this project, and this had been encouraged by the funding
partners. Volunteering opportunities were to be advertised once the expression of interest stage
was reached.
Members queried local and community input around expressions of interest. The aim was to be
clear around evaluation criteria in advance, and significant input from anchor organisations was
planned following the approval of the mid-point review.
The deliverability of proposals was queried. Small scale trials were expected to explore this in
order to manage expectations and learn lessons along the way.
‘Free at point of entry’ was clarified; all Parks would remain free to access but particular events or
activities within the parks may have a cost associated.
13 sites had been identified across the city, with a further 14 to identified through conversations
with anchor organisations. It was confirmed that these were located across the city and data
(including the Quality of Life survey) had been used to ensure equality of opportunity. Officers
agreed to provide a list of identified sites.
A concern over future funding was raised. A piece of work was taking place around establishing
the exact level of investment required. This had not yet concluded.
The application for the £900k grant was considered by Members. This demonstrated that 25% cost
was for consultants, and that no contingency or income was shown. Officers clarified that the
funding would not permit a contingency fund; this type of project is the first of its kind conducted
by funding partners. The funding match was to be through Officer resource / time.
Members requested details of what a ‘gold standard’ of Park would look like. The Green Flag
standard was a national benchmark which had been used.
Addressing health inequalities featured as a significant part of the project with work being
conducted with Public Health.
Members noted that brochure and mapping had been anticipated in February 2021, but this was
not available at the time.
A concern was raised over the use of the phrase ‘our approach is to reposition the Parks service
politically and societally.’

RESOLVED; That Officers provide the list of identified Future Park sites; and
That Officers note the comments of the Communities Scrutiny Commission.
10.Estate Safety
The Project Manager in Estate Management presented the report on the work of the Estate Safety
Working Group which had aimed to improve the look and feel around low and high rise blocks in Bristol.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk










The group had highlighted quick wins (such as graffiti removal), as well as engaged with
partnership working. The work was due to continue with a visit to Tower Hamlets, but the group
was put on hold following the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Lessons learned were to be used
to inform the future approach, with the work conducted being moved under Estate Services.
Key improvements made included increasing the visibility of Housing Officers on individual estates
to improve relationships with residents and general understanding of reporting routes, and
introducing action plans for improvements in individual blocks.
Members were supportive of this work, and welcomed the Head of Housing Management as
relatively new in post.
A Member noted a poor experience in the past after working with a resident experiencing hate
crime in which it was felt the Housing Officer was not sufficiently exploring options to address the
problem. The Head of Housing Management acknowledged this and emphasised the commitment
to listen and engage further with residents, with an invitation to contact should any members
encounter a similar situation.
A Member noted from a previous conversation with a Housing Officer within their ward that they
felt optimistic about the involvement of the new Head of Housing Management, and welcomed
her involvement.
Members encouraged Officers to continue to seek engagement with residents and staff to identify
common or recurring issues.

RESOLVED; That Officers note the comments of the Communities Scrutiny Commission.
11.Community Safety Partnership Needs Analysis Update
The Safer Communities Manager presented an update on the progress of a Needs Analysis conducted by
the BCC Keeping Communities Safe Team to inform the strategic priorities of the Keeping Bristol Safe
Partnership. Members were invited to raise questions or comment on the report.








Members queried how the analysis would consider older data as current issues may have been
exacerbated by Covid-19, such as Domestic Abuse. It was confirmed that comparisons would take
place against data from previous years, and contextual analysis would provide a narrative for this.
Consultations with Public Health experts were planned.
Members asked whether the same issues were being noted over a number of years. While analysis
was ongoing, similar themes to previous years were expected to emerge, although this was also in
line with national trends and in comparison to core cities.
It was agreed that Officers would circulate the finalised Needs Analysis for information once
complete.
Members stated that greater consideration of strengthening communities may be beneficial.
A separate Hate Crime needs was also being conducted to be fed into the overall assessment. This
related to the previous discussion with Estate Security officers.
Members raised that the People Scrutiny Commission would also benefit from seeing the finalised
report.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; That Officers would circulate the finalised Needs Analysis assessment for information once
complete; and
That Officers note the comments of the Communities Scrutiny Commission.
12.Corporate Risk Register Q3
The Risk Register was noted for information. The information available in the Risk Register had been
raised in OSMB Leads meetings.
13.Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted for information. The meeting was the last Commission meeting of the
municipal year.
Commission Members made suggestions for items to be considered for a future work programme,
including:






Enforcement (particularly around the powers held by the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team)
Allotment Strategy
Commercialisation Strategy
Partnership working as a generic issue
A continued discussion around Waste Management, potentially involving a Review or Inquiry Day.

RESOLVED; That the Chair produce a summary of the considerations of the Communities Scrutiny
Commission during the 2020/21 year to be raised through Scrutiny.

